

# TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE MEETING

**February 16, 2023**

The Transportation Committee of the Henry County Board met in the office of the County Engineer on February 16, 2023. Chairman Rex Kiser called the meeting to order at 3:00 p.m. with the following members present:

Rex Kiser, Chairman  
Natalie Hendryx, Member (Via telephone)  
Dale Stiles, Member  
Tim Wells, Member  
Scott Stephenson, County Engineer  
Kristin Helg, County Employee

T. Wells moved to approve the agenda. N. Hendryx seconded. Motion carried.

No comment during public comment.

Minutes have been approved from the last meeting by signature.

The Transportation Committee members approved the bills by signature since the last meeting.

## County Engineer Report:

S. Stephenson informed the committee of the following:

- Kristin Helg has been hired as the new office manager.
- Shane McBee, Maintainer II, resigned after a few months for other employment.
- Advertising for two Maintainer II positions.
- Maintenance workers have been busy with equipment maintenance and right-of-way work.
- As of today, no county highways have been posted.

## Old Business

### New Business

On Tuesday, January 24, 2023, at 9:00 AM, the General Material Letting was held in the office of the County Engineer. S. Stephenson distributed the results and recommended the committee award the low bidder in each group. T. Wells moved to recommend the Board award the low bidder in each group for the General Material Letting. D. Stiles seconded.

Roll Call Vote: 4 öAyeö N. Hendryx, D. Stiles, T. Wells, and R. Kiser.  
Motion carried.

On Tuesday, January 24, 2023, at 9:15 AM, the General Bituminous Letting was held in the office of the County Engineer. S. Stephenson distributed the results and recommended the committee award the low bidder in each group. D. Stiles moved to recommend the Board award the low bidder in each group for the General Bituminous Letting. N. Hendryx seconded.

Roll Call Vote: 4 öAyeö N. Hendryx, D. Stiles, T. Wells, and R. Kiser.  
Motion carried.

On Tuesday, February 14, 2023, at 9:00 AM, the Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Letting was held in the office of the County Engineer. S. Stephenson distributed the results and recommended the committee award the low bidder. N. Hendryx moved to recommend the Board award Precision Pavement Markings for \$48,683.66. T. Wells seconded.

Roll Call Vote: 4 öAyeö N. Hendryx, D. Stiles, T. Wells, and R. Kiser.  
Motion carried.

Upcoming Meeting:

- Thursday, March 16, 2023 at 3:00 p.m. ö Committee Meeting ö Office of the County Engineer

D. Stiles moved to adjourn the meeting at 3:31 pm. N. Hendryx seconded. Motion carried.

---

Rex Kiser, Chairman

---

Dave Dobbels, Member

---

Natalie Hendryx, Member

---

Dale Stiles, Member

---

Tim Wells, Member

Respectfully submitted,  
Kerry K. Spivey  
Office Manager

Group	Item	Approx. Quantity	B&M Transportation, Inc Cambridge, IL		Craig Betcher Trucking, Inc Annawan, IL		Mike Blade Trucking, Inc Cambridge, IL		Estimate	
			Unit Price	\$25,000.00 Extension	Unit Price	\$17,500.00 Extension	Unit Price	\$ 1,000.00 Extension	Unit Price	Extension
1	Seal Coat Aggregate	20,000	\$20.74	\$414,800.00	\$22.00	\$440,000.00			\$22.10	\$442,000.00
1A	Seal Coat Aggregate FOB Quarry	1,000								
2	Seal Coat Agg. Spl.	2,500	\$16.50	\$41,250.00	16.75	\$41,875.00			\$16.80	\$42,000.00
2A	Seal Coat Agg. Spl. FOB Quarry	1,000								
3	Fine Aggregate	3,000	\$15.35	\$46,050.00	\$16.05	\$48,150.00			\$16.35	\$49,050.00
3A	Fine Aggregate FOB Quarry	1,000								
4	Fine Aggregate Spl.	2,500	\$16.04	\$40,100.00	\$17.30	\$43,250.00			\$17.15	\$42,875.00
5	Course Aggregate	2,000	\$14.89	\$29,780.00	\$16.40	\$32,800.00	\$16.39	\$32,780.00	\$15.95	\$31,900.00
5A	Course Aggregate FOB Quarry	1,000								

Group	Item	Approx. Quantity	Steve VanOpdorp Trucking, Inc Atkinson, IL		Galena Road Gravel Lacon, IL		Riverstone Group, Inc Davenport, IA		Estimate	
			Unit Price	\$ 4,000.00 Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension
1	Seal Coat Aggregate	20,000							\$22.10	\$442,000.00
1A	Seal Coat Aggregate FOB Quarry	1,000					\$17.00	\$17,000.00 Allied, Cleveland, Midway		
2	Seal Coat Agg. Spl.	2,500	17.99	\$44,975.00					\$16.80	\$42,000.00
2A	Seal Coat Agg. Spl. FOB Quarry	1,000								
3	Fine Aggregate	3,000	15.99	\$47,970.00					\$16.35	\$49,050.00
3A	Fine Aggregate FOB Quarry	1,000			\$5.25	\$5,250.00 Lacon, IL	\$10.00	\$10,000.00 Cordova		
4	Fine Aggregate Spl.	2,500	18.39	\$45,975.00					\$17.15	\$42,875.00
5	Course Aggregate	2,000	16.47	\$32,940.00					\$15.95	\$31,900.00
5A	Course Aggregate FOB Quarry	1,000					\$ 9.90	\$9,900.00 Allied, Cleveland, Midway		

			Contech Oak Brook, IL		Metal Culverts Jefferson City, MO		Estimate	
Group	Item	Appr. Quantity	Unit Price	\$12,500.00 Extension	Unit Price	\$ 12,500.00 Extension	Unit Price	Extension
6	Pipe Culvert T-1 6"	250	7.50	\$1,875.00	10.15	\$2,537.50	\$9.95	\$2,487.50
	Pipe Culvert T-1 8"	500	9.00	\$4,500.00	12.20	\$6,100.00	\$12.00	\$6,000.00
	Pipe Culvert T-1 10"	500	10.50	\$5,250.00	14.25	\$7,125.00	\$14.00	\$7,000.00
	Pipe Culvert T-1 12"	2,500	13.00	\$32,500.00	12.45	\$31,125.00	\$16.00	\$40,000.00
	Pipe Culvert T-1 15"	1,500	16.80	\$25,200.00	15.65	\$23,475.00	\$19.15	\$28,725.00
	Pipe Culvert T-1 18"	1,200	21.00	\$25,200.00	18.60	\$22,320.00	\$23.95	\$28,740.00
	Pipe Culvert T-1 24"	1,000	26.60	\$26,600.00	31.35	\$31,350.00	\$30.35	\$30,350.00
	Pipe Culvert T-1 30"	200	71.34	\$14,268.00	39.30	\$7,860.00	\$69.75	\$13,950.00
	Pipe Culvert T-1 36"	200	85.26	\$17,052.00	46.90	\$9,380.00	\$83.35	\$16,670.00
	Pipe Culvert T-1 42"	50	73.08	\$3,654.00	77.10	\$3,855.00	\$71.45	\$3,572.50
	Pipe Culvert T-1 48"	50	113.10	\$5,655.00	87.80	\$4,390.00	\$110.60	\$5,530.00
	Pipe Culvert T-1 54"	50	127.02	\$6,351.00	98.65	\$4,932.50	\$124.20	\$6,210.00
	Pipe Culvert T-1 60"	50	140.94	\$7,047.00	129.80	\$6,490.00	\$137.80	\$6,890.00
	Pipe Culvert T-1 66"	50	141.40	\$7,070.00	141.65	\$7,082.50	\$180.30	\$9,015.00
	Pipe Culvert T-1 72"	50	154.00	\$7,700.00	154.20	\$7,710.00	\$196.35	\$9,817.50
	Pipe Culvert T-1 78"	50	166.60	\$8,330.00	166.95	\$8,347.50	\$212.40	\$10,620.00
	Pipe Culvert T-1 84"	50	229.60	\$11,480.00	179.50	\$8,975.00	\$292.75	\$14,637.50
	Pipe 1A (PGCSCP) 18"	100	27.00	\$2,700.00	23.00	\$2,300.00	\$31.35	\$3,135.00
	Pipe 1A (PGCSCP) 24"	100	34.20	\$3,420.00	38.75	\$3,875.00	\$39.70	\$3,970.00
	Pipe 1A (PGCSCP) 36"	100	98.00	\$9,800.00	56.10	\$5,610.00	\$109.60	\$10,960.00
	Pipe 1A (PGCSCP) 42"	100	92.40	\$9,240.00	92.15	\$9,215.00	\$93.95	\$9,395.00
	Pipe 1A (PGCSCP) 48"	100	130.00	\$13,000.00	104.95	\$10,495.00	\$145.40	\$14,540.00
	Pipe Cul T-1 ERS 18"	50	22.50	\$1,125.00	20.30	\$1,015.00	\$25.20	\$1,260.00
	Pipe Cul T-1 ERS 24"	50	28.50	\$1,425.00	33.75	\$1,687.50	\$31.90	\$1,595.00
	Pipe Cul T-1 ERS 30"	50	57.00	\$2,850.00	41.00	\$2,050.00	\$50.40	\$2,520.00
	Pipe Cul T-1 ERS 36"	50	68.40	\$3,420.00	48.90	\$2,445.00	\$64.25	\$3,212.50
	Pipe Cul T-1 ERS 42"	50	108.30	\$5,415.00	78.80	\$3,940.00	\$101.75	\$5,087.50
	Pipe Cul T-1 ERS 48"	50	123.50	\$6,175.00	89.60	\$4,480.00	\$116.05	\$5,802.50
	Pipe Cul T-1 ERS 54"	50	138.70	\$6,935.00	102.10	\$5,105.00	\$130.30	\$6,515.00
	Pipe Cul T-1 ERS 60"	50	138.00	\$6,900.00	141.85	\$7,092.50	\$172.90	\$8,645.00
	Pipe Cul T-1 ERS 66"	50	151.50	\$7,575.00	193.45	\$9,672.50	\$189.85	\$9,492.50
	Pipe Cul T-1 ERS 72"	50	165.00	\$8,250.00	210.65	\$10,532.50	\$206.75	\$10,337.50
		Total Group 6		\$297,962.00		<b>\$272,570.00</b>		\$336,682.50

1/24/2023  
9:15 A.M.

**HENRY COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT**

**2023 GENERAL BITUMINOUS LETTING**

Group	Item	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Asphalt Sales Co. Jacksonville, IL		Flint Hills Resources BID REJECTED		Estimate	
				Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension
1	PG 46-28 (AC 2.5)	1,300	Ton	790.00	\$1,027,000.00			896.00	\$1,164,800.00
	PG 58-22 (AC-10)	500	Ton	762.00	\$381,000.00			880.00	\$440,000.00
	PG 64-22 (AC-20)	400	Ton	757.00	\$302,800.00			880.00	\$352,000.00
	<b>TOTAL GROUP 1</b>				<b>\$1,710,800.00</b>				<b>\$1,956,800.00</b>
2	MC-30	600	Ton	1197.00	<b>\$718,200.00</b>			1260.00	\$756,000.00
3	CSS-1	25	Ton	800.00	\$20,000.00			910.00	\$22,750.00
	SS-1h	50	Ton	730.00	\$36,500.00			795.00	\$39,750.00
	CRS-2	25	Ton	700.00	\$17,500.00			760.00	\$19,000.00
	<b>TOTAL GROUP 3</b>				<b>\$74,000.00</b>				<b>\$81,500.00</b>
4	HFRS-2	2,200	Ton	664.00	<b>\$1,460,800.00</b>			760.00	\$1,672,000.00
5	HFE-90	25	Ton	664.00	\$16,600.00			760.00	\$19,000.00
	HFE-300	300	Ton	697.00	\$209,100.00			785.00	\$235,500.00
	<b>TOTAL GROUP 5</b>				<b>\$225,700.00</b>				<b>\$254,500.00</b>



**HENRY COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT**  
**TABULATION OF BIDS**  
**COUNTY HIGHWAY 2 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING PROJECT**  
**SECTION 22-00167-00-MRK**

LETTING DATE: February 14, 2023

LETTING TIME: 9:00 A.M.

ITEM NO.	PAY ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	Precision Pavement Markings		Roadsafe Traffic Systems		A.C. Pavement Striping		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	
				Pingree Grove, IL	Romeoville, IL	Elgin, IL	Yes	Yes	Yes		
				Bid Bond	Bid Bond	Bid Bond					
78000100	THPL PVT MK LTR & SYM	SQ FT	496	\$8.00	\$3,968.00	\$7.50	\$3,720.00	\$6.00	\$2,976.00	\$6.95	\$3,447.20
78000200	THPL PVT MK LINE 4"	FOOT	31,767	\$0.77	\$24,460.59	\$1.25	\$39,708.75	\$0.74	\$23,507.58	\$0.75	\$23,825.25
78000500	THPL PVT MK LINE 8"	FOOT	2,773	\$1.72	\$4,769.56	\$2.50	\$6,932.50	\$2.00	\$5,546.00	\$2.10	\$5,823.30
78000600	THPL PVT MK LINE 12"	FOOT	1,055	\$4.05	\$4,272.75	\$4.25	\$4,483.75	\$3.00	\$3,165.00	\$4.15	\$4,378.25
78000650	THPL PVT MK LINE 24"	FOOT	98	\$7.22	\$707.56	\$15.00	\$1,470.00	\$6.00	\$588.00	\$11.50	\$1,127.00
78300201	PAVT MARKG REM GRINI	SQ FT	14,060	\$0.42	\$5,905.20	\$1.00	\$14,060.00	\$1.30	\$18,278.00	\$0.25	\$3,515.00
67100100	MOBILIZATION	L SUM	1	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$5,605.00	\$5,605.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
X7010216	TRAF CONT & PROT SPL	L SUM	1	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$17,500.00	\$17,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00
<b>Total Bid:</b>					<b>\$48,683.66</b>		<b>\$93,480.00</b>		<b>\$58,560.58</b>		